I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Nick Ikeda of my staff at (202) 224-6361.

Jamel K. Laka

DANIEL K. AKAKA

U.S. Senator

DANIEL K. AKAKA

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 141 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 TELEPHONE: (202) 224–6361

HONOLULU OFFICE:
3106 PRINCE JONAH KUHIO
KALANIANAOLE FEDERAL BUILDING
P.O. BOX 50144
HONOLULU, HI 96850
TELEPHONE: (808) 522–8970

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1103

March 9, 2010

COMMITTEES:

ARMED SERVICES

BANKING, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

HOMELAND SECURITY AND GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

INDIAN AFFAIRS

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510-6050 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510-6050

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Aloha pumehana,

DANIEL K. AKAKA

U.S. Senator

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website.

Sincerely,

Lamar Alexander

MONTANA TOLL FREE NUMBER

7-800-332-6108

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-2602

INTERNET; max⊚baucus,senate,gov http://baucus,senate.gov

March 8, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

MARK BEGICH

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS



WASHINGTON, DC 20510

SUITE SR-144 RUSSELL BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-3004

SUITE 750 510 L STREET ANCHORAGE, AK 99501 (907) 271–5915

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither my immediate family nor I have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

6 Begeh

Sincerely,

Mark Begich U.S. Senator

United States Senate

March 5, 2010

Senator Carl Levin, Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Senator John McCain, Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011, I am writing to request support for military construction activities in the State of Colorado.

The following list sets forth my Fiscal Year 2011 military construction priorities for Colorado. I intend to request appropriations for these projects, contingent on the allocation and availability of funds, from the Appropriations Subcommittee on Military Construction and Veterans Affairs.

Our military construction investments yield us returns on a number of fronts—we can secure our country, create jobs, and provide our men and women in uniform with the resources and support they need.

Below, I have listed one funding priority for each of Colorado's military installations. I thank you for your consideration of these key projects.

Additionally, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate for the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010

If you or your staff need additional information on any of the projects in the attached document, please do not hesitate to contact me or to have your staff contact Emily Paladino at 202-228-5907. On behalf of our Armed Forces and Colorado, thank you for your leadership and commitment to serving our men and women in uniform.

Sincerely,

Michael F. Bennet

MICHAEL F. BENNET COLORADO

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY

BANKING, HOUSING, AND

HOMELAND SECURITY AND GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-0609

702 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510

COLORADO

2300 1510 S10111 SUITI 450 DENVER, CO 80202 (303) 455 7600

March 5, 2010

Senator Carl Levin, Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 Senator John McCain, Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011, I am writing to request support for defense-related programs that benefit both the United States and the State of Colorado.

The following list sets forth my fiscal year 2011 defense-related program priorities for Colorado. I intend to request appropriations for these projects, contingent on the allocation and availability of funds, from the Appropriations Subcommittee on Defense.

I have listed these and other requests in the attached document and respectfully ask for their consideration. These requests are listed in order of priority. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate for the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you need additional information about any of these requests, please do not hesitate to contact me or to have your staff contact Emily Paladino at 228-5907. On behalf of our Armed Services and Colorado, thank you for your leadership and consideration.

Sincerely,

Michael F. Bennet United States Senator

1- Rot

ROBERT F. BENNETT UTAH

COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
BANKING, HOUSING, AND
URBAN AFFAIRS
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
HOMELAND SECURITY AND
GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
RULES AND ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ECONOMIC



March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Levin and Senator McCain:

I certify that neither I nor any member of my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the items requested in the fiscal 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Sincerely,

Robert F. Bennett United States Senator

RFB:jrn

STATE OFFICES:

- WALLACE BENNETT FEDERAL BUILDING 125 SOUTH STATE, SUITE 4225 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138-1188 (801) 524-5933
- JAMES V. HANSEN FEDERAL BUILDING 324 25TH STREET, SUITE 1410 OGDEN, UT 84401-2310 (801) 625-5676
- OLD COURT HOUSE BUILDING
 51 SOUTH UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 310
 PROVO, UT 84601–4424
 (801) 851–2525
- FEDERAL BUILDING
 196 EAST TABERNACLE, SUITE 21
 ST. GEORGE, UT 84770–3474
 (435) 628–5514
- 77 NORTH MAIN, SUITE 113
 P.O. BOX 1326
 CEDAR CITY, UT 84721
 (435) 865–1335

703 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3102 (202) 224-5521 IN NEW MEXICO—1-800-443-8658 TDD (202) 224-1792 senator_bingaman@bingaman.senate.gov

SANTA FE

(505) 988-6647

United States Senate

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Armed Services Committee 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Armed Services Committee 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I request for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely

Jeff Bingamar

These out-dated conditions severely hamper mission performance, training, and troop morale. As such, units are broken up and forced to train out of state for extended periods which swells both costs and the loss of valuable collective training time normally reserved for annual training.

The funds will be used to complete the first phase of construction and will provide world-class facilities to support training for Engineers, Military Police, and Chemical Military Operational Specialties (MOS). The *Regional Training Institute* will make available opportunities for essential school house training to support Officers and NCO's in their pursuit for professional military education, such as the Officer Candidate School (OCS), and the Noncommissioned Officer Education System (NCOES). Further, the projected student numbers afforded by enhanced recruitment across the Missouri Guard and other "grow the force" initiatives require this new construction.

Last year the Missouri National Guard achieved over 100 percent strength by maintaining over 11,500 Soldiers and Airmen on the rolls. In light of the Missouri Guard's community-based economic framework, taxpayer dollars used to support military construction on Fort Leonard Wood fosters value-added economic benefits to communities throughout Missouri, as the money received is turned over several times in every segment of the state economy.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items(s) that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

Thank you for your consideration and dedicated support for our uniformed service men and women and their families.

Please do not hesitate to contact Bo Prosch at bo prosch@bond.senate.gov or directly at 4-6844.

Sincerely,

Christopher S. Bond

I certify that to the best of my knowledge neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any of these requests.

If you have any questions, please contact Mara Boggs from my staff at 224-8107.

Sincerely,

Barbara Boxer

Item Name: Request: Account:

U.S. Naval Sea Cadet Corps (NSCC) \$635,000 above President's Budget Operations and Maintenance, Navy 430

Line: Suggested Recipient:

I C. Morral C

Suggested Location of Performance:

U.S. Naval Sea Cadet Corps California and nation-wide

Purpose/Project Description:

The Naval Sea Cadet Corps (NSCC) program is focused on the development of young men and women ages 11-17. The NSCC program serves nearly 9,000 Sea Cadets and is operated by almost 2,000 adult volunteers, and helps to promote interest and skill in seamanship and aviation. More importantly, the program instills in every Cadet qualities that mold strong moral character in an anti-drug and anti-gang environment.

The NSCC Youth Program teaches Cadets to contribute to their communities and country, and accept responsibility for their own actions. Training onboard Navy and Coast Guard ships and shore stations develops self-confidence and self-discipline, promotion of high standards of conduct and performance and a sense of teamwork. NSCC instills in every Cadet a sense of patriotism, courage and the foundation of personal honor.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any of these requests.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Ann Norris of my staff at 224-1659.

Barbara Boxe

Sincerely,

SHERROD BROWN

COMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY

BANKING, HOUSING,
AND URBAN AFFAIRS

HEALTH, EDUCATION,
LABOR, AND PENSIONS

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain
Ranking Member
Senate Committee on Armed Services
228 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011

If you have any questions, please contact me or Diane Wilkinson from my staff at 224-3666.

Sincerely,

Sherrod Brown United States Senator (202) 224–6521 PHONE (202) 228–1265 FAX

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1604

COMMITTEES: APPROPRIATIONS

COMMERCE, SCIENCE AND TRANSPORTATION

ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

JOINT ECONOMIC

AGING

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

MM Frankado

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Sam Brownback

required equipment and no facilities exist that could house the additional personnel. As a result, mission capabilities readiness would be adversely impacted.

3. Project Name: SOF Baffle Containment for Range 19C

Request: \$7,200,000

Account: Military Construction, Defense Wide

Project Number: 69252
Service Component: USSOCOM
Project Location: Fort Bragg, NC

Project Description: The project would provide adequate support for a unit assigned to US Army Special Operations Command (USASOC). The addition of the containment system would allow for live-fire training with a new weapon system, which the current range cannot accommodate. The unit would not be able to successfully support the new weapon system if the required facilities are not constructed.

4. Project Name: Murchison Road Right of Way Acquisition

Request: \$17,600,000

Account: Military Construction, Army

Project Number: 67711 Service Component: Army

Project Location: Fort Bragg, NC

Project Description: The Murchison Road Phase 2 project includes finance design, right-of-way, and construction of new, off-installation entrances. The project would widen approximately four miles of Murchison Road from four-lanes to sixlanes in order to accommodate traffic redirected due to the closure of Bragg Boulevard. This project would also include road improvements to provide a new entrance to an existing elementary school.

I certify that neither I nor any member of my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posed a description of the items requested on my office website, along with the accompanying justification.

Thank you for your consideration of my requests. If you have any questions, please contact Chris Wall from my staff at 228-2980.

Richard Burr

Sincerely.

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY AND GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 7, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Roland W. Burris United States Senator ROBERT C. BYRD, WEST VIRGINIA PATRICK J. LEAHY, VERMONT TOM HARKIN, IOWA BARBARA A. MIKULSKI, MARYLAND HERB KOHL, WISCONSIN PATTY MURRAY, WASHINGTON BYRON L. DORGAN, NORTH DAKOTA DIANNE FEINSTEIN, CALIFORNIA RICHARD J. DURBIN, ILLINOIS TIM JOHNSON, SOUTH DAKOTA MARY L. LANDRIEU, LOUISIANA JACK REED, RHODE ISLAND FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, NEW JERSEY BEN NELSON, NEBRASKA MARK PRYOR, ARKANSAS JON TESTER, MONTANA

THAD COCHRAN, MISSISSIPPI
ARLEN SPECTER, PENNSYLVANIA
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND, MISSOURI
MITCH MCCONNELL, KENTUCKY
RICHARD C. SHELBY, ALABAMA
JUDD GREGG, NEW HAMPSHIRE
ROBERT F. BENNETT, UTAH
KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON, TEXAS
SAM BROWNBACK, KANSAS
LAMAR ALEXANDER, TENNESSEE
SUSAN COLLINS, MAINE
GEORGE V. VOINOVICH, OHIO
LISA MURKOWSKI, ALASKA

CHARLES J. HOUY, STAFF DIRECTOR BRUCE EVANS, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS WASHINGTON, DC 20510–6025 http://appropriations.senate.gov

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Sincerely yours,

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

With kind regards, I am

RCB:smb

industry. Edmonds Community College's Aerospace Training & Research Center serves as a one-stop aerospace and advance manufacturing workforce training solution for the Northwest. Funding will be used to acquire advanced manufacturing equipment, develop curriculum, and support curriculum managers and administration staff.

Item Name:

Western Regional Counter Drug Training Center

Request:

2,000,000

Account:

DI

Line:

010

Suggested Recipient: Washington National Guard

Suggested Location of Performance (major portion of the work): Camp Murray, WA Purpose/Project Description: The requested funding would allow for the establishment of the first Counter Drug Training Center for the West Coast. Currently, personnel are required to travel to the Midwest and East Coast for this training which has resulted in additional costs and less availability. The Western Regional Counter Drug Training Center will provide accessible, world-class counter drug prevention, detection, and interdiction training for the western United States.

I certify that, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in the congressionally directed spending items which I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Matthew Souza from my staff at 224-3271.

Sincerely,

Maria Cantwell

United States Senate Washington, DE 20510-2004

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Cardin United States Senator Project Name:

Security Forces Complex

Request:

\$14,000,000

Account:

AF Milcon

Project Number: Service Component: Air Force

FJXT103000

Project Location:

436th Airlift Wing, Dover Air Force Base, Dover, DE

Project Description:

This request is to replace Dover Air Force Base's inadequate security forces complex with a facility that is adequately sized and properly configured to support the Security Forces' base protection and mobility missions.

Dover Air Force Bases' current security forces operate out of a 1960s vintage building originally constructed as a flying squadron operations facility. The out of date building provides insufficient work space and poor facility infrastructure. The armory is an inadequate size and does not meet forced entry standards, meaning that 24/7 manning is required to satisfy Air Force security measures. The current facility has no vehicle maintenance space, lacks storage and is undersized by over 60 percent for training, assembly and weapons issue rooms.

Due to the authorized manning increase in the aftermath of the September 11th terrorist attacks, the existing facility has become overwhelmed by personnel and is grossly inadequate for mission accomplishment. As a result, Dover's Security Forces Facilities are rated the second worst in Air Mobility Command due to deficiencies in facility space and functional need. Consequently, daily operations will continue to be hindered by overcrowding until a new complex is constructed.

If the committee provides Dover Air Force Base with \$14,000,000 in military construction funding for this project, the Air Force will construct an adequately sized and properly configured facility designed to support Dover's Security Forces' protection and mobility missions. A new facility will provide adequate storage for War Readiness materials, mobility equipment, and an armory for storage and issue of weapons and ammunition. Most importantly, the space will accommodate over 350 authorized active duty and active reserve security personnel.

For these reasons, I ask that the Committee provided Dover Air Force base with \$14,000,000 to replace their security forces complex and increase the base's security.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the FY2011 Defense Authorization Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

As always, I appreciate your consideration of these requests and any assistance you can provide in authorizing these truly vital projects. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Harlan Geer (4-3065.

<u>Harlan_Geer@carper.senate.gov</u>) on my staff. Thank you again for your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

Thomas R. Carper United States Senator

As a strong supporter of STEM education efforts, I urge the Committee to authorize \$1,000,000 to the STEM/Energy and Power Career (EPC) Development Initiative to help steer future engineers and researchers into potential careers with the Navy.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Harlan Geer from my staff at 202-224-3065 or harlan_geer@carper.senate.gov.

Sincerely,

Senator Tom Carper

ROBERT P. CASEY, JR. PENNSYLVANIA

COMMITTEES:
ULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY

FOREIGN RELATIONS
HEALTH, EDUCATION,
LABOR, AND PENSIONS

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING
JOINT ECONOMIC

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2009

The Honorable Carl Levin
Chairman
Committee on Armed Services
228 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

In regards to the submission that Senator Specter and I made on behalf of military construction projects to be considered for the Fiscal Year 2010 Department of Defense Authorization,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

As the Senate moves forward with transparency efforts, I stand ready to provide all necessary information to the Committee. As such, you can rest assured that I will provide additional certification as necessary.

In closing, let me take this opportunity to thank you and the other members of the Committee for your consideration of these projects, which are vitally important to millions of Pennsylvanians. If you have any questions, comments or concerns, please feel free to contact me directly or have your staff contact Ed Williams on my staff via phone at 228-5135 or via electronic mail at cd-williams@casey.senate.gov. Alternatively, you can contact Ashely Stover on my staff at 224-3407 or ashely-stover@casey.senate.gov.

Sincerely,

Robert P. Casey, Jr.
United States Senator

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1007

COMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE RANKING MEMBER

ARMED SERVICES

INTELLIGENCE

RULES

May 7, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

March 5, 2010 Page 5

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has pecuniary interest in the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I also certify that I have posted these requests on my website.

Please feel free to call on me if you have any questions about my requests. Adam Telle, a member of my staff, is also available at 224-6408 as the committee staff considers these issues.

Thank you for you consideration.

THAD COCHRAN United States Senator

Clochen

or Chemical materials throughout Maine and New England. This project provides the necessary ready bay space needed by the team to sufficient ready bay space to secure and protect sensitive equipment from the harsh effects of Northern climate weather and assures them the capability to accomplish their mission. Their ability to assist incident commanders is of vital importance to the incident response infrastructure of the State and region. The unit's ability to maintain readiness is directly related to the proper storage and condition of sensitive, specialized and motorized equipment. This unit as routinely provided standby support for high profile National Security events such as the Democratic and Republican Party National Conventions in Boston, MA and New York City.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Collins United States Senator

Ausen Collins

Purpose/Project Description: Funding would support the President's budget request for the procurement of two FY11 DDG-51 AEGIS Destroyers and Advance Procurement (AP) funding toward the procurement of additional DDG-51s planned to be procured between FY12 and FY15.

Item: Lightweight .50 Caliber Machine Gun (XM806)

Request: Support the President's Budget

Account: W&TCV, Army

Line: 23

PE:

Suggested Recipient: General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products (GDATP)

Suggested Location of Performance: Saco, ME

Purpose/Project Description: Funding would maintain the FY2011 President's Budget request of \$18.941 million to procure a quantity of 350 XM806 Lightweight .50 Caliber Machine Guns.

Item:Machine Gun, Cal .50 M2 ROLLRequest:Support the President's Budget

Account: W&TCV, Army

Line: 22

PE:

Suggested Recipient: General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products (GDATP)

Suggested Location of Performance: Saco, ME

Purpose/Project Description: Funding would maintain the President's budget request of \$79.486 million to procure M2 .50 Caliber Machine Guns.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Collins United States Senator

United States Senate WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act

Sincerely,

KENT CONRAD United States Senate **Project:**

Aircraft Fire and Rescue Station Orange Grove

Request:

\$4,993,000

Account:

Military Construction, Navy

Project Number:

P285 Service Component: Navy

Project Location:

Naval Air Station Kingsville

Project Description: To construct an aircraft fire rescue station at Naval Auxiliary Landing

Field, Orange Grove, Texas. Current fire rescue operations are shared with an air operations building, which is overcrowded and inadequate for

anticipated expansion of operations.

Project:

Security Forces Facility

Request:

\$5,800,000

Account:

Military Construction, Air Force

Project Number:

FWJH059016

Service Component: Air Force

Project Location:

Ellington Field

Project Description: To construct a facility to support the security forces squadron mission with

adequate space for Central Security Control, administrative offices, mobility/supply storage, weapons storage/cleaning, Combat Arms Training and Maintenance, Combat Arms Training Simulator

training/equipment areas, break room, and parking for assigned duty

vehicles.

Project:

Chapel Center

Request:

\$15,500,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

Project Number: 64613 **Service Component:** Army

Project Location:

Fort Bliss

Project Description: To construct a chapel to serve the new East Bliss area.

Project:

MEDLOG Company Motorpool

Request:

\$10,600,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

Project Number:

05034

Service Component: Army

Project Location:

Fort Sam Houston

Project Description: To construct a standard design Tactical Equipment Maintenance Facility

and Company Operations Facility complex.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I have requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you for your consideration of these important Military Construction projects. Please contact Dave Hanke (4-3388) or Russ Thomasson (4-7847) on my staff if we may provide you with any additional information.

Sincerely.

JOHN CORNYN



CO-CHAIRMAN, SENATE RENEWABLES AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY CAUCUS

Co-Chairman, Western Water Caucus

CO-CHAIRMAN, SPORTSMEN'S CAUCUS

Co-Chairman, COPD Caucus

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

COMMITTEES:

BANKING, HOUSING, AND URBAN AFFAIRS

ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

BUDGET

INDIAN AFFAIRS

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin, Senator McCain:

In accordance with the Committee's direction, I write to certify compliance with Senate Rule XLIV and Committee guidelines pertaining to congressionally-directed authorization for funding. For my requests for authorization for congressionally-directed funding for projects contained in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family, to the best of my knowledge, has a pecuniary interest in such projects as defined in Senate Rules.

As you know, I am a strong supporter of continuing to balance the federal budget and believe sound, effective budget discipline needs to be maintained. I understand that the discretionary budget constraints within which the Committee must operate mean that difficult choices will have to be made and that setting priorities is essential. The projects I have requested meet important needs and, I believe, are priorities that fit within a fiscally-responsible authorization bill.

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,

Mike Crapo

Purpose/Project Description:

Support the President's budget for procurement of the F-35 Joint Strike Fighter.

Item Name:CH-53K RDTERequest:President's Budget

Account: Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Navy

Line: 131

PE: 0605212N

Intended Recipient: Sikorsky Aircraft

Suggested Location of Performance (major portion of the work): Stratford, CT

Purpose/Project Description:

Support the President's budget for research and design work for the CH-53K helicopter.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me or Joslyn Hemler from my staff at 4-1730.

Sincerely,

CHRISTOPHER J. DODD United States Senator

BYRON L. DORGAN NORTH DAKOTA 322 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3405 202-224-2551 202-224-9378 TDD

COMMITTEES: APPROPRIATIONS COMMERCE, SCIENCE & TRANSPORTATION **ENERGY & NATURAL RESOURCES**

CHAIRMAN, INDIAN AFFAIRS

CHAIRMAN, DEMOCRATIC POLICY COMMITTEE

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3405

STATE OFFICES:

312 FEDERAL BUILDING THIRD AND ROSSER AVENUE P.O. BOX 2579 BISMARCK, ND 58502 701-250-4618 1-800-666-4482 TOLL-FREE

1802 32ND AVENUE S. SUITE B. P.O. BOX 9060 FARGO, ND 58106 701-239-5389

102 NORTH 4TH STREET, ROOM 108 GRAND FORKS, ND 58201 701 746 8972

100 1ST STREET, S.W., ROOM 105 MINOT, ND 58701 701-852-0703

March 12, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Erron L. Lorgan

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Byron L. Dorgan

U.S. Senator

JOHN ENSIGN NEVADA

> COMMITTEES: BUDGET

COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION

FINANCE

RULES AND ADMINISTRATION
HOMELAND SECURITY AND
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-2805

March 4, 2010

119 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510-2805 (202) 224-6244

333 Las Vegas Boulevard, South Suite 8203 Las Vegas, NV 89101 (702) 388-6605

400 SOUTH VIRGINIA STREET SUITE 738 RENO, NV 89501 (775) 686–5770

600 EAST WILLIAM STREET SUITE 304 CARSON CITY, NV 89701 (775) 885–9111

website: ensign.senate.gov

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Committee on Armed Services
ding 228 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, DC 20510

Ranking Member

The Honorable John McCain

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Ryan Tully of my staff at 224-8049 or at ryan tully@ensign.senate.gov

Sincerely,

JOHN ENSIGN

United States Senator

JE/rt

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-0504 http://feinstein.senate.gov SELECT COMMITTEE ON
INTELLIGENCE—CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
COMMITTEE ON RULES AND
ADMINISTRATION

March 17, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I have requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Dianne Feinstein

RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING SUITE 478 WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3205 202-224-4451 COMMITTEES:

ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS FOREIGN RELATIONS AGRICULTURE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3205

March 3, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Kirsten E. Gillibrand

Kirsten E. Sillibrand



290 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-5972

United States Senate

May 20, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain,

As the Committee begins its consideration of the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I am writing to amend my original request for the following military construction project. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the FY2011 National Defense Authorization Act, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the item requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

Project Name:

Joint Deployment Processing and Readiness Center-Phase One

(Training and Operations Center)

Request:

\$9,100,000

Account:

Military Construction, Air National Guard

Project Number:

PSTE009070

Service Component: Air National Guard **Project Location:**

Eastover, South Carolina

Project Description:

The 169th FW (flying 24 PAA F-16CM aircraft, and one C-130H Fighter Support Aircraft) requires an adequately sized, properly configured and sited Reserve Operations Training Facility. Functional areas within the Operations Training Center include space for the air commander, administration, environmental manager, public affairs, safety, support group commander, judge advocate, diversity, family services, accounting and finance, comptroller, contracting, chaplain, historian, personnel, social actions, counseling, recruiting, environmental, base training, testing room, conference area, classrooms and an auditorium. The Honor Guard requires space for training, storage and administration. The auditorium can be used for large audience gatherings by both ANG and ARNG without duplicating facility requirements. This resolves a longstanding ANG MILCON requirement that has been included in previous FYDPs, although packaged differently in previous submissions. The current facility contains significant structural and functional defects that make it imprudent and uneconomical to repair. Without this project, training opportunities will continue to be lost due to organizational inefficiencies and good deployment command and control will be difficult to achieve. Quality of work space will be difficult to improve, adversely affecting morale, readiness, and recruiting and retention.

Thank you in advance for your consideration, and please let me know if you are in need of any further information.

Sincerely,

Lindsey O. Graham United States Senator



UNITED STATES SENATE

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the *National Defense Authorization Act* for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Lindsey O. Graham United States Senator

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

- R. Hagan

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Kay R. Hagan

United States Senator

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1502

(202) 224-3254 FAX: (202) 224-9369 TTY (202) 224-4633 http://harkin.senate.gov

AGRICULTURE

APPROPRIATIONS

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

SMALL BUSINESS

May 20, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee continues consideration of the FY 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I am writing to request your support for the following military construction projects. These projects are in addition to the previously requested projects on the letters dated March 5 and May 20.

Project Name: 132nd Fighter Wing Corrosion Control Hangar

Request: \$4,750,000.00

Account: Military Construction, Air National Guard

Project Number: FFAN049064
Service Component: Air National Guard
Project Location: Des Moines, Iowa

Project Description: A new corrosion control facility is required to eliminate the current QD arc restriction. Additionally, the proposed new location will more centrally locate these functions with the current maintenance hangar operations area providing a more efficient work flow. The project will also meet current anti-terrorism force protection requirements and will be LEED certified. The project will provide a hangar, shop area, and wash rack with treatment and collection system. This project will add another 9,000 square foot of usable space for the Maintenance squadron that has a current shortfall of 57,258 square foot.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Jenny Wing from my staff at 224-2037. I appreciate your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

Tom Harkin

United States Senator

TH/jfw

Project Location: Sioux City. Iowa

Project Description: This project is an addition / alteration to an existing facility. Additions include reinforced concrete foundation and floor slab with steel framed masonry walls and roof structure, interior walls and utilities. Alterations include a relocation, extension and rearrangement of interior walls and utilities. The floor plan will be altered match the addition. Exterior alterations will include access and circulating pavements, utilities, fire protection support, and site improvements.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Jenny Wing from my staff at 224-2037. I appreciate your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely.

Tom Harkin United States Senator ORRIN G. HATCH UTAH

> JACE JOHNSON CHIEF OF STAFF

104 Hart Senate Office Building

TELEPHONE: (202) 224-5251 TDD (202) 224-2849 FAX: (202) 224-6331

Website: http://www.senate.gov/~hatch



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4402

May 10, 2010

COMMITTEES:

FINANCE

JUDICIARY

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

INTELLIGENCE

AGING

JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAXATION

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Republican Member Senate Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain:

Thank you for affording me this opportunity to amend my Military Construction Authorization request letter. Therefore, I respectfully submit the following request for congressionally-directed funding.

Project Name:

Consolidated Transportation Facilities, Phase I

Request:

\$7,300,000

Account:

Military Construction, Air Force

Project Number:

KRSM053010A

Service Component:

Air Force

Project Location:

Hill Air Force Base, Layton, Utah

Project Description:

This project will fund the first phase of construction for a special purpose vehicle maintenance facility at Hill Air Force Base.

Specifically, the Consolidated Transportation Facilities, Phase 1 is required to increase vehicle maintenance and repair efficiencies and increase workplace safety by consolidating vehicle maintenance, and related training into a much more efficient single facility, with maintenance bays large enough to accommodate the larger airfield snow removal equipment that is currently in the Air Force inventory. The proposed facility will take the place of nine separate dilapidated facilities spread throughout the base. New mission requirements in many base organizations have made it necessary to keep a higher percentage of the vehicle fleet and specialized equipment in operation and reduce routine maintenance turn time to absolute minimum levels.

Therefore, I respectfully request the Committee's support for this important project.

In addition:

"I certify that neither I nor my immediate family have a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested in this letter, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification."

If you have any questions, please contact William Castle from my staff at (202) 224-0815.

Thank you for your consideration of this vital project which, I believe, will assist in adding significant capabilities to our nation's armed forces.

Sincerely,

Orrin G. Hatch

United States Senator

OGH:wcc

Project Description:

This program, called Enhanced Aerospace Joint Integration Systems ("EAJIS"), will establish a Paiute-based "hands-on" interactive laboratory to experiment, integrate, test and validate a variety of enhanced technology processes and concepts being applied to unmanned aircraft. Funds for the EAJIS will be used to procure special instrumentation, components and test fixtures that will complement the US Army Research and Development Center's Software Engineering Directorate's testing center and support the Rapid Integration and Acceptance Center at Dugway Proving Ground, Utah.

Therefore, I respectfully request that the Committee appropriate funds in the amount of \$5,120,000 for the development of Enhanced Aerospace Joint Integration Systems Technologies.

In addition:

"I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested in this letter, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items on my official website, along with the accompanying justification."

If you have any questions, please contact William Castle from my staff at (202) 224-0815.

Thank you for your consideration of these vital projects that, I believe, will assist in adding significant capabilities to our nation's armed forces.

1 .1

Orrin G. Hatch

United States Senator

United States Senate

COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
BANKING
COMMERCE, SCIENCE,
AND TRANSPORTATION
RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4304

I certify that neither I nor any member of my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

Thank you for considering these important Military Construction projects. Please contact my staff members David Davis (4-9768) David_Davis@hutchison.senate.gov, or Mark Beckler (4-1443) Mark Beckler@hutchison.senate.gov if you desire any additional information.

Sincerely,

KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON

United States Senator

JAMES M. INHOFE OKLAHOMA

WASHINGTON OFFICE 453 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510-3603 (202) 224-4721

TULSA OFFICE 1924 SOUTH UTICA, SUITE 530 TULSA, OK 74104 (918) 748–5111

OKLAHOMA CITY OFFICE 1900 N.W. Expressway, Suite 1210 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118 (405) 608-4381

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3603

COMMITTEES:
ARMED SERVICES
ENVIRONMENT AND
PUBLIC WORKS
FOREIGN RELATIONS

March 5, 2009

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the Military Construction congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested in the FY11 Defense Authorization Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Thank you for your leadership on these issues. Should you or your staff have any issues regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact Brandon Andrews on my staff at (202) 224-1615.

Sincerely,

James M. Inhofe United States Senator The Honorable Carl Levin The Honorable John McCain March 24, 2010 Page 2

Evaluation mission. PMRF's North Loop electrical distribution system supplies power to the mission critical administrative and range operations support facilities. Facilities supported by the North Loop system include the water pump station, wastewater treatment plant, communications demarcation building, airport tower and crash fire, Theatre High Altitude Area Defense (THAAD) mission and maintenance buildings, weather station, range target boats, security buildings, eating establishments and other range user facilities.

Currently, the North Loop poles and overhead conductors, with a few exceptions, are from the World War II era, they are at end of their design life, and are in need of replacement. Failure to implement this project will impact the reliability of power to PMRF. Reconfiguration of the system from its current radial feed to a loop feed system will provide optimum system safety, decrease power downtime, increase ease of maintenance, and reliability.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending items that I requested for inclusion in my March 24, 2010, National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011 letter.

As the Senate Armed Services Committee begins its deliberations on the FY 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I look forward to working with you to ensure that our armed forces are adequately prepared for any situation. I appreciate your thoughtful consideration of my requests. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my staff, Ms. Mary Yoshioka, at 202-224-6050.

Aloha,

DANIEL K. INCUYE
United States Senator

DKI:mmy Enclosure DANIEL K. INOUYE

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, CHAIRMAN

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEFENSE, CHAIRMAN

COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION

COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND COORDINATION COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE ON RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

United States Senate

SUITE 722, HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1102 (202) 224-3934 FAX (202) 224-6747 PRINCE KUHIO FEDERAL BUILDING ROOM 7-212, 300 ALA MOANA BOULEVARD HONOLULU, HI 98850-4975 (888) 541-2542 FAX (808) 541-2549

> 101 AUPUNI STREET, NO. 205 HILO, HI 96720-4221 (808) 935-0844 FAX (808) 961-5163

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending items that I requested for inclusion in my March 5, 2010, National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011 letter.

Aloh

DANIEL K. INCUYE United States Senator

DKI:mmy

JOHNNY ISAKSON GEORGIA

http://isakson.senate.gov

120 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-3643

ONE OVERTON PARK 3625 CUMBERLAND BOULEVARD, SUITE 970 ATLANTA, GA 30339 (770) 661-0999

Chairman

The Honorable Carl Levin

Washington, DC 20510

Senate Committee on Armed Services

228 Russell Senate Office Building

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 7, 2010

FOREIGN RELATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AFRICAN AFFAIRS, RANKING MEMBER

> COMMERCE, SCIENCE AND TRANSPORTATION

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EMPLOYMENT AND WORKPLACE SAFETY, RANKING MEMBER

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS

SMALL BUSINESS AND

OLLL

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member

Senate Committee on Armed Services

228 Russell Senate Office Building

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Johnny Isakson U.S. Senator TIM JOHNSON SOUTH DAKOTA

RAPID CITY OFFICE: (605) 341-3990 PO BOX 1098, RAPID CITY, SD 57709

ABERDEEN OFFICE: (605) 226-3440 PO BOX 1554, ABERDEEN, SD 57402

SIOUX FALLS OFFICE: (605) 332-8896 PO BOX 1424, SIOUX FALLS, SD 57101

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4104

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 136 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4104 (202) 224-5842

TDD: (202) 224-8279

TOLL FREE 1-800-537-0025

E-MAIL: tim@johnson.senate.gov WEB SITE: http://johnson.senate.gov

March 3, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the FY2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I am writing to request support for the following military construction projects, which are listed in priority order:

Project Name: Maintenance Training Facility

Request: \$12,200,000

Account: Military Construction, Air Force

Project Number: FXBM013002 Service Component: Air Force

Project Location: Ellsworth Air Force Base (EAFB), South Dakota

Project Description:

This project will build a facility adequate for maintenance and technical training functions such as jet engine maintenance, B-1B electronic warfare, flight controls system maintenance, avionics and armament systems maintenance, egress systems maintenance, fuel systems maintenance, and electro-environmental training.

Project Name: Aircraft Maintenance Shops

Request: \$12,800,000

Account: Military Construction, Air National Guard

Project Number: LUXC099042 Service Component: Air National Guard

Project Location: Joe Foss Field; Sioux Falls, South Dakota

Project Description:

This project will construct a consolidated Aircraft Maintenance Facility to replace multiple existing but inadequate maintenance facilities. Functions to be accommodated include aircraft general purpose shops, the aircraft maintenance unit, avionics and electronic countermeasures shop, and the weapons systems maintenance management shop.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any

congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

I appreciate the committee's attention to these important requests. I look forward to working with you during consideration of the Fiscal Year 2011 Defense Authorization bill. If you have any questions, please contact Krista Lamoreaux from my staff at 224-7820.

Sincerely,

Tim Johnson

United States Senate

www.kaufman.senate.gov

383 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224–5042

United States Senate

JUDICIARY COMMITTEE
MEMBER
FOREIGN RELATIONS COMMITTEE

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Ted Kaufman

United States Senator



United States Senate

COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION FINANCE FOREIGN RELATIONS SMALL BUSINESS

COMMITTEES:

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the FY 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I am writing to request support for the following military construction projects, which are listed in priority order.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any item requested herein to the Senate Committee on Armed Services.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

John F. Kerry



United States Senate

COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION FINANCE FOREIGN RELATIONS SMALL BUSINESS

COMMITTEES:

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin:

I am writing in support of the following projects for the Fiscal Year 2011 Department of Defense Authorization Act. I recognize the very difficult budgetary constraints under which the Committee is operating this year, but I seek your support for the following projects that are of particular importance to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

I hereby certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any item requested herein to the Senate Committee on Armed Services.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of my requests.

Sincerely,

John F. Kerry

HERB KOHL

WASHINGTON OFFICE.
330 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20510
(202) 224–5653
http://kohl.senate.gov/



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4903 March 5, 2010 COMMITTEES: APPROPRIATIONS

JUDICIARY

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

BANKING, HOUSING, AND URBAN AFFAIRS

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely.

Herb Kohl U.S. Senator I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification, as required.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact my Military Legislative Assistant, Cynthia Jones, at 224-0099.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Landrieu United States Senator



United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1804

April 13, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification, as required.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Landrieu United States Senator

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG

NEW JERSEY

COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND
TRANSPORTATION
ENVIRONMENT AND
PUBLIC WORKS



WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Mark R. Lankerberg

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-2202

June 1, 2010

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill and report, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Cal Levin

Carl Levin



March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any Congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Joseph I. Lieberman

UNITED STATES SENATOR

355 DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING TELEPHONE: (202) 224–4843

www.lincoln.senate.gov

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

COMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
FINANCE
SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

May 6, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the committee considers the FY2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I ask for consideration of the additional project below. I have included project information to amend my previous request letter to the committee.

Project Name:

Convoy Live Fire/Entry Control Point Range

Request:

\$3,500,000

Account:

MCARNG

Project Number:

050172

Service Component: Project Location:

Army National Guard Fort Chaffee, Arkansas

Project Description:

This request will fund construction of the Convoy Live Fire/Entry Control Point Range (CLFR). The CLFR will train and test teams, sections, squads and companies on the skills necessary to conduct individual and collective tasks of convoy protection. All targets are fully automated, and the event-specific target scenario will be computer driven and scored from the range operations center. The construction will include an EPC Trainer, an ammo breakdown building, a covered bleacher structure and a control tower.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill and report.

Thank you again for your consideration of this request. Please do not hesitate to contact me or my staff, Brandon McBride, at 224-8575 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Blanche L. Lincoln

355 DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING TELEPHONE: (202) 224–4843

www.senate.gov/~lincoln

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

COMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
FINANCE
SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill and report.

Thank you again for your consideration of these requests. Please do not hesitate to contact me or my staff, Brandon McBride, at 224-8575 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Blanche L. Lincoln

306 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 202-224-4814 http://lugar.senate.gov

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1401

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Armed Services Committee Senate Russell Office Building, Room 228 Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Armed Services Committee Senate Russell Office Building, Room 228 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Richard G. Lugar

United States Senator

361-A RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1702 (202) 224-2541



REPUBLICAN LEADER

COMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE
APPROPRIATIONS
RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

May 11, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin, Chairman The Honorable John McCain, Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510-0001

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain:

In addition to the projects that I requested in a letter to the Committee dated March 30, 2010, I respectfully request your consideration for the following military construction items for the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization Act.

Location:

Fort Campbell, Kentucky

Project Title:

Infantry Squad Battle Course

Request:

\$3,400,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

To construct a training course so that soldiers on post meet all the necessary training tasks for combat readiness. These funds ensure that the battle course is completed ahead of its 2013 scheduled construction.

Location:

Fort Campbell, Kentucky

Project Title:

Shoot House

Request:

\$3,350,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

To construct a Shoot House to replace an out-dated facility that no longer provides proper training for building clearing missions – some of the most dangerous missions being executed by our soldiers. These funds will ensure that the Shoot House is completed ahead of its 2013 scheduled construction, which will allow soldiers at Fort Campbell to be fully trained and prepared for deployments.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

Page 2 May 11, 2010

Please do not hesitate to contact Andrea Liptak (224-5965) of my staff if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MITCH McCONNELL

UNITED STATES SENATOR

MM/al

Page 5 March 30, 2010

To replace and expand the capability of a consolidated rail head facility capable of deploying a Brigade Combat Team within a 48 hour period. This project will support six rail spurs and the necessary infrastructure to support this additional capability. This project supports the transition of Fort Knox from a training support mission to supporting combat missions.

Location:

Fort Campbell, Kentucky Physical Fitness Center

Project Title: Request:

\$19,000,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

To construct a single facility for the physical fitness of troops and the restoration of the physical condition of troops returning to duty after being released from hospital-based physical therapy. It includes a swimming pool and physiology room for injury prevention and rehabilitation and will replace old, outdated, physically separated facilities. These funds will ensure that the center is built out ahead of its 2012 scheduled construction so that troops at Fort Campbell can be fully equipped to train for their deployments, and will provide state-of-the-art equipment for troops to receive the highest quality of physical therapy and care.

In addition, I request that the committee fully authorize programs that support our military men and women and their families who have so nobly borne the burden of the War on Terror. In particular, I would ask that military and family housing and child care centers for military families receive appropriate consideration in this year's bill.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

Please do not hesitate to contact Andrea Liptak (224-5965) or Reb Brownell (224-5029) of my staff if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MITCH McCONNELL

UNITED STATES SENATOR

MM/al

Parking Apron, Joint Base McGuire Dix Lakehurst, NJ -- The Committee recognizes the continued importance of Joint Base McGuire Dix Lakehurst to the Army Strategic Mobility Program (ASMP) for air deployment and has authorized funding for project, PN CAR 08-12249, to complete the parking apron portion of the FY 2003 Parking Apron/Taxiway MILCON project funded in FY 2003. The initial project was unable to be completed within the allotted funding due to unforeseen contract cost escalations and regulatory delays related to environmental permits. The Committee believes that completion of the parking apron will effectively enhance critical missions by providing ready access to adjacent facilities, including the indoor pallet building and staging facilities, and will eliminate inclement weather effects to cargo during ground transport and staging and will minimize ground transportation requirements and enhance time utilization."

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Keith Roachford from my staff at 224-4744.

Sincerely,

ROBERT MENENDEZ

United States Senator

Hnited States Senate WASHINGTON, DC 20510-2003

March 5, 2010

Senator Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senator Levin,

This letter is to certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the earmarks that I am seeking in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill and report, consistent with paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or Frank Cristinzio of my staff (224-8871) with any questions about this matter.

Sincerely,

Barbara A. Mikulski United States Senator

Bentare Moher Sti

Project Description: The existing back-up heat plant cannot meet loop heating demands during cold weather temperatures. Loss of heat and power could devastate mission facilities on the taxiway loop.

Project:

Vehicle Ops & Automated Wash Facility

Request:

\$6,400,000

Account:

Military Construction, Air Force

Project Number:

FXSB991044

Service Component: Air Force

Project Location:

Elmendorf AFB, AK

Project Description: This is a new automated vehicle operations facility with inside automatic wash capability as well as a centralized location for all of vehicle ops enabling more efficient use of resources. The automated wash rack will help provide an adequately sized wash rack area to handle the large amount of government fleet vehicles on the base.

I also respectfully request that the committee authorize the following military construction projects that were proposed in the Administration's Fiscal Year 2011 Budget.

Army

Fort Greely, AK	26,000,000
Fort Richardson, AK	67,038,000
Fort Richardson, AK	12,200,000
Fort Richardson, AK	34,000,000
Fort Wainwright, AK	30,000,000
Fort Wainwright, AK	142,000,000
Fort Wainwright, AK	27,000,000
Fort Wainwright, AK	3,350,000
	Fort Richardson, AK Fort Richardson, AK Fort Richardson, AK Fort Wainwright, AK Fort Wainwright, AK Fort Wainwright, AK

Air Force

Repair Central Heat Plant And Power Plant Boilers Add/Alter Air Support Ops	Eielson AFB, AK	28,000,000
Squadron	Elmendorf AFB, AK	4,749,000 15,000,000
Construct Railhead Ops Fac F-22 Add/Alter Weapons	Elmendorf AFB, AK	***************************************
Release Systems Shop	Elmendorf AFB, AK	10,525,000

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. These requests have been made publicly available on my office website.

My point of contact for this request is Nathan Bergerbest at (202) 224-2839.

Respectfully,

Mentarla

Lisa Murkowski

United States Senator



United States Senate

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR AND PENSIONS **RULES AND ADMINISTRATION** VETERANS' AFFAIRS

COMMITTEES:

APPROPRIATIONS BUDGET

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4704

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Patty Murray

U.S. Senator

I fully support this request; as for the last several years, plans have been underway for the construction of a new headquarters facility for USSTRATCOM. The current facility has suffered from failure in electrical service, cooling mechanisms, flooding and fire. The facility shortcomings put at risk the mission and personnel; continued acceleration of the development and construction of the new headquarters is in the best interest of national security. I fully support this mission-critical military construction project to build a new headquarters facility.

Regarding all of the funding requests noted above, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any of the projects for which I am requesting authorization in the FY11 National Defense Authorization Act.

I appreciate your consideration of these requests, which will contribute to the current mission requirements and future readiness of our armed forces, and look forward to working closely with you during our coming mark-up sessions. Thank you for your continued leadership on these critical national security issues. If you have any questions, please contact me directly or Ann Premer or Kate Howard of my staff at 4-6551.

Sincerely,

E. Benjamin Ne son Inited States Synator

EBN:kmh

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr Yariv Pierce from my staff at 202-224-7859.

Sincerely,

Billian



BILL NELSON FLORIDA

March 26, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

In advance of the Committee's mark-up of the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization Bill, I am forwarding the attached list of defense programs and projects that I believe should be included in this year's legislation and would like to comment on several programs that are of critical importance to national security.

Our military space research, development, and acquisition programs continue to struggle in an environment of economic disruption, cost growth, technical shortfalls, and schedule slips. However, I remain committed to the belief that America's advantages in space must be maintained. I also support several major weapons development and modernization programs for which stable funding is critical to technical progress and increased capabilities. Specifically, I support the Department's budget request to develop and procure the F-35 Joint Strike Fighter, the E-2D Advanced Hawkeye, the C-27J Joint Cargo Aircraft, the Littoral Combat Ship and the next generation ballistic missile submarine. In addition, I support funding for modifications to the C-130, E-8C Joint STARS, F/A-18 Hornet, and UH-60 aircraft and their related systems.

The threat of short-range missiles is a subject of common interest between the U.S. and Israel. To more quickly develop and field the most advanced near-term missile defense systems like the David's Sling, Theater High Altitude Area Defense, and Aegis, the Committee should provide due consideration for appropriate funding.

I appreciate your consideration of the attached requests. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Yariv Pierce from my staff at 224-7859.

Sinderely,

Manual

Ma

MARK PRYOR
ARKANSAS
COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND
THANSPORTATION
HOMELAND SECURITY AND
EDVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
SMALL BUSINESS AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP
RULES AND ADMINISTRATION
SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHERS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

255 DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224–2353

500 PRESIDENT CLINTON AVENUE SUITE 401 LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201 (501) 324–6336 TOLL FREE: (877) 259–9602 http://pryor.senate.gov

May 6, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the committee considers the FY2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I ask for consideration of the additional project below. I have included project information to amend my previous request letter to the Committee. This request is important to Arkansas and your consideration of it is deeply appreciated.

Project Name:

Convoy Live Fire/Entry Control Point Range

Request:

\$3,500,000

Account:

MCARNG

Project Number:

050172

Service Component:

Army National Guard

Project Location:

Fort Chaffee, Arkansas

Project Description:

This request will fund construction of the Convoy Live Fire/Entry Control Point Range (CLFR). The CLFR will train and test teams, sections, squads and companies on the skills necessary to conduct individual and collective tasks of convoy protection. All targets are fully automated, and the event-specific target scenario will be computer driven and scored from the range operations center. This range will be constructed on Federal land. The construction will include an EPC Trainer, an ammo breakdown building, a covered bleacher structure and a control tower.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill and report.

Thank you again for your consideration of these requests. Please do not hesitate to contact me or my staff, Lauren Henry, at 224-4605 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Mark Pryor

MARK PRYOR
ARKANSAS
COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND
TRANSPORTATION
HOMELAND SECURITY AND
GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
SMALL BUSINESS AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RULES AND ADMINISTRATION
SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

255 DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224–2353

500 PRESIDENT CLINTON AVENUE SUITE 401 LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201 (501) 324–6336 TOLL FREE: (877) 259–9602 http://pryor.senate.gov

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization bill and report.

Thank you again for your consideration of these requests. Please do not hesitate to contact me or my staff, Bradford Foley, at 224-4446 with any questions.

Sincerely,

MARK Pryor

JACK REED RHODE ISLAND COMMITTEES APPROPRIATIONS ARMED SERVICES RANKING HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3903

May 13, 2010

Washington, DC

728 Hart Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510-3903 (202) 224-4642

Rhode Island:

1000 Chapel View Boulevard, Suite 290 Cranston, RI 02920-3074 (401) 943-3100

One Exchange Terrace, Room 408 Providence, RI 02903-1773 (401) 528-5200

1 (800) 284-4200

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain TDD Relay Rhode Island 1 (800) 745-5555 Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services ://reed.senate.gov 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee continues its consideration of the FY2011 Defense Authorization bill, I request funding for the following project at Naval Station Newport in Newport, Rhode Island:

Security Gate AT/FP Improvements Project:

\$4,950,000 Request:

Military Construction, Navy Account:

Project Number: P911 Service Component: Navy

Naval Station Newport, Newport, RI **Project Location:**

Purpose/Project Description: This project will construct a new entry checkpoint at NUWC Division. Naval Station Newport to provide better security, traffic flow, control and safety, and improved guard facilities. The existing gate at this location was put in as a temporary installation to alleviate traffic congestion and does not meet anti-terrorism/force protection standards. This project will include the realignment of roads, construction of hardened guard stations, firing positions, installation of vehicle pop-up barriers, creation of a new dedicated vehicle transportation lane, and relocation of fence lines. These improvements will provide greater security to the installation while alleviating traffic congestion.

I certify that neither I, nor my immediate family, have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you for your consideration of this important project. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Carolyn Chuhta of my staff at 202-224-4642.

Sincerely.

Jack Reed

United States Senator

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Project:

Electromagnetic Sensor Facility

Request:

\$27,007,000 - Support President's Budget Request

Account:

Military Construction, Navy

Project Number: Service Component: Navy

P068

Project Location:

Naval Station Newport, Newport, RI

Purpose/Project Description: This project will construct a laboratory for electronic sensor functions. All submarines rely on periscope imaging systems, communications antennas, electronic warfare (EW) and information operations sensors, and other electromagnetic devices to perform their vital missions. This project will replace the existing facility in Building #68, currently located on Pier #2, which is severely deteriorated with restricted use over the majority of the deck. This pier was built in 1958 and its structural piles have been exhibiting serious signs of deterioration. Heavy traffic such as cranes, fire trucks, and passenger vehicles are restricted. With further deterioration, the electromagnetic sensor facility at Building #68 on Pier #2 will not be able to accomplish its mission while placing personnel safety and fleet assets at risk.

Project:

USPFO (United States Property & Fiscal Office)

Request: Account: \$27,000,000 - Support President's Budget Request Military Construction, Army National Guard

Project Number:

440009

Service Component: Army National Guard

Project Location:

Camp Fogarty, East Greenwich, RI

Purpose/Project Description: This project will construct a new USPFO to replace the existing facility, which was built in 1936 and is inadequate to meet current needs. This facility will enable personnel to perform the necessary logistical support for all Rhode Island Army National Guard units, especially as they prepare for mobilization.

I certify that neither I, nor my immediate family, have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you for your consideration of these important Rhode Island priorities. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Carolyn Chuhta of my staff at 202-224-4642.

Sincerely,

Jack Reed

Item:

NAVAIR ARIES and ORION Flight Gloves

Request:

\$4,000,000

Account: Line:

OPN 103

PE:

N/A

Suggested Recipient: Wiley X, Inc., Pyramid Case Company Suggested Location of Performance: Providence, Rhode Island

Purpose/Project Description: The Navy has an unfunded requirement for the next generation of flight gloves for pilots and crew. These gloves have a new design, utilizing feedback from the fleet to ensure a more durable and more tactile flight glove. These gloves take into account the upgrades made in the cockpit, as well as equipment changes and computer interface advancements. This funding would allow the Navy to purchase the flight gloves they need.

Item:

Supply Support Equipment

Request:

\$2,500,000

Account:

OPN

Line:

132

PE:

N/A

Suggested Recipient: Zebra Technologies Corporation

Suggested Location of Performance: Lincoln, Rhode Island

Purpose/Project Description: The Navy Supply Systems Command (NAVSUP) has an unfunded requirement to modernize its supply and logistics structure with up-to-date automatic identification technology (AIT) and radio frequency identification (RFID) applications to achieve real-time tracking of its inventories and business operations. A lack of modern equipment and technologies is imposing financial and human performance costs on naval supply and logistics operations. This funding will NAVSUP to implement the initial installations of a modernized AIT/RFID logistics tracking system to meet critical ordnance, afloat, and ashore needs.

I certify that neither I, nor my immediate family, have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you for your consideration of these important Rhode Island priorities. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Carolyn Chuhta of my staff at 202-224-4642.

Sincerely,

lack Reed

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-7012

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely

HARRÝ REID

JAMES E. RISCH IDAHO

RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING SUITE 483 (202) 224–2752 FAX (202) 224–2573



COMMITTEES

ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FOREIGN RELATIONS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

SMALL BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely

James E Risch

109 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510–1605 202–224–4774

http://roberts.senate.gov

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1605

March 5, 2010

FINANCE

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

ETHICS

RULES

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the FY2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I am writing to request support for the following military construction project:

Project: Topeka Army Aviation Support Facility (AASF#1) Taxiway, Parking

Ramps, and Hangar Alterations

Account: Military Construction, Army National Guard (MCARNG)

Amount: \$9,734,000 **Project Number**: P10211

Service Component: Army National Guard Project Location: Topeka, Kansas

Description: This project refurbishes the 50 year old facilities and parking ramp at the Topeka Army Aviation Support Facility in Topeka, Kansas. The project resurfaces existing parking ramps and taxiways and replaces the complete hangar envelope on two hangars, as well as the main hangar doors on all three existing hangars. Current facilities and infrastructure have deteriorated to a point where day-to-day missions may be impacted by flight safety ground operations. Their refurbishment will bring facility standards up to a level where flight operations of the 1-108th Aviation Battalion are not negatively impacted. This project was originally in the FY10 FYDP, but has slipped to the FY13 FYDP.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Libby Quint from my staff at 224-6558.

Sincerely,

Pat Roberts

also determined that this project is necessary to meet training requirements that Guard members be able to move tactically through closed spaces by learning how to safely enter and clear rooms and buildings, engage combatants and practice target discrimination.

I thank you for your consideration of these requests.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in this letter, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please have your staff contact Lauren Tribble of my staff at 224-5141.

Sincerely,

BERNARD SANDERS

- (2) The extent to which such members have taken advantage of such assistance since such assistance was first made available and the outreach efforts to improve awareness and use of such assistance.
- (3) The formulas used for calculating the amount of such assistance provided to such members.
- (4) The current and historical funding allocated to such assistance.
- (5) The remaining costs of child care to families of such members that are not reimbursed by the Department of Defense.
- (6) Any barriers to access to such assistance faced by such members and the families of such members.
- (7) The different criteria used by different States with respect to the regulation of child care services and the potential impact differences in such criteria may have on the access of such members to such assistance.
- (8) The standards and criteria used by different programs of the Department of Defense for providing such assistance with respect to child care providers and the potential impact differences in such standards and criteria may have on the access of such members to such assistance.
- (9) The number of qualified families that do not receive any financial assistance for child care made available by the Department of Defense.
- (10) An analysis of how this assistance compares to child care assistance provided to those who live on a military installations.
- (11) Any other matters, including recommendations for legislation, the Secretary determines relevant to the improvement of financial assistance to expand access for child care made available by the Department of Defense to members of the Armed Forces (including members of the reserve components of the Armed Forces who are deployed in connection with a contingency operation).

Thank you for your consideration of these requests.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in this letter, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please have your staffs contact Lauren Tribble of my staff at (202) 224-5141.

Sincerely,

BERNARD SANDERS

This funding will support construction of an addition to, and remodeling of, an existing chapel at Fort Drum that will bring the chapel up to Army standards. The facility will include a worship center, activity center, offices, classrooms, kitchen and other activity spaces.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirement of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you and your staff very much for your hard work on this legislation. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to have your staff contact my aide Anne Fiala at 4-8355.

Sincerely,

Charles E. Schumer

Line: 6

PE: 0601384BP

Language: N/A

Intended Recipient: New York State College of Environmental Science and Forestry at Syracuse University

Location of Performance: Syracuse, NY

Purpose/Project Description:

The ability to detect manmade or natural toxins in inland or coastal waterways is an important component of overall force protection and protection of the civilian population, and is beneficial to the taxpayer. This funding would support research and demonstration of biosensors to protect water and air systems against toxins. Funding would enable the demonstration of sensors on buoys, submerged fixtures, and potable water pump stations to provide real-time and near-real-time indications and warnings of the presence of naturally occurring and introduced toxins, bacteria and chemicals in municipal air and water supplies, treatment facilities and HVAC systems.

Item Name: New Storage Technologies for Integration into Miniaturized Electronic Systems

Request: \$3,000,000

Account: RDA Line: 17

PE: 0602624A

Language: N/A

Intended Recipient: Binghamton University Location of Performance: Binghamton, NY

Purpose/Project Description:

This funding would support development and testing of next generation munitions technologies. Research would focus on making energy storage devices flexible to fill a current technology gap. This funding would benefit the taxpayer by providing munitions and projectiles with a new capability to help save warfighter lives.

I certify that to the extent of my knowledge neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

Thank you and your staff very much for your hard work on this legislation. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to have your staff contact my aide Anne Fiala at 4-8355 or anne fiala@schumer.senate.gov.

Sincerely,

Charles E. Schumer

Fort Rucker, Alabama - Army Aviation Maintenance Facility: \$36,000,000

Fort Rucker, Alabama - Army Training Aids Center: \$4,650,000

Mobile, Alabama - Navy T-6 Solo Capable Outlying Landing Field: \$29,082,000

Maxwell Air Force Base - ADAL Air University Library: \$13,400,000

Montgomery Regional Airport (Air National Guard Base) - Fuel Cell and Corrosion Hangar: \$7,472,000

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Pete Landrum of my staff at 224-6608.

Sincerely,

169£8essions

COMMITTEES:
JUDICIARY
Ranking Member
ARMED SERVICES
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
BUDGET

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-0104

March 11, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

Jeff Sessions

The Critical Underwater Infrastructure and Asset Protection System is a swimmer/diver detection and tracking system designed to provide naval vessels, harbors, other waterways with protection from intrusion or terrorist attack. This request will provide funds to install a test laboratory at the Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, further enhance system capabilities, and allow vital research into underwater intrusion detection systems to continue. The project will create 6 new jobs in New Hampshire.

Consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items for which I have requested authorization in the FY 2011 National Defense Authorization Act. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Mike Firestone from my staff at (202) 224-2841.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Shaheen United States Senator

Jeanne Shaheen

enter and clear a building), engage targets, conduct breaches, and practice target discrimination. The shoot house is intended to support blank fire, Multiple Integrated Laser Engagement System/ Tactical Engagement System, Special Effects Small-Army Marking System, and installation-approved small arms service ammunitions. The range will support small arms familiarization and qualification of more than three thousand personnel assigned to units within a 2 hours travel distance during inactive duty training periods and will save annual training time for collective training.

Finally, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

I look forward to working with you as the fiscal year 2011 process continues. As always, please do not hesitate to contact me or Jackie Kanatzar (4-4034) in my office should you or your staff have any questions.

Sincerely,

Richard Shelby

Service Component: Army National Guard **Project Location:** Waterville, Maine

Project Description: The 11th Civil Support Team provides a 24/7 response capability for Weapons of Mass Destruction (WMD) incidents or accidents involving Radiological, Biological or Chemical materials throughout Maine and New England. This project provides the necessary ready bay space needed by the team to sufficient ready bay space to secure and protect sensitive equipment from the harsh effects of Northern climate weather and assures them the capability to accomplish their mission. Their ability to assist incident commanders is of vital importance to the incident response infrastructure of the State and region. The unit's ability to maintain readiness is directly related to the proper storage and condition of sensitive, specialized and motorized equipment. This unit as routinely provided standby support for high profile National Security events such as the Democratic and Republican Party National Conventions in Boston, MA and New York City.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

OLYMPIA J. SNOWE United States Senator

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

In summary, I urge your support for the above items and I thank you for your attention to these important matters.

Sincerely,

OLYMPIA J. SNOWE United States Senator



COMMITTEES: JUDICIARY **APPROPRIATIONS ENVIRONMENT AND** PUBLIC WORKS **VETERANS' AFFAIRS** AGING

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

allen Spect

AS/ww

current quarters provide inadequate sleeping accommodations for deploying personnel. are inefficient for processing of units and, therefore lead to a loss of quality training.

Project Name:

Troop Service Support Center, Fort Custer

Request:

\$5,380,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

Project Number:

TDVG049136

Service Component: Army

Project Location:

Fort Custer, Michigan

Project Description: This project would construct a Troop Service Support Center of permanent masonry block construction to serve the post training, education, soldier morale and welfare, recreation, and retention services. This facility is required to provide the authorized space established to adequately train, educate, and pre-mobilize soldiers utilizing the training site.

Project Name:

Construct Water Tower

Request:

\$1,280,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army

Project Number:

260051A

Service Component: National Guard

Project Location:

Camp Grayling, MI

Project Description: Funds for this project would be used to support Operational Readiness Training Complex (ORTC) barracks replacement phase two for revitalization of troop barracks. This proposed project will improve the water pressure that is a regional requirement for the life safety fire suppression systems. In addition, this project expands the capacities/capabilities of the utilities to support future expansions and developments.

Project Name:

Replace Operations and Training Facility

Request:

\$9,000,000

Account:

Military Construction, Army National Guard

Project Number: Service Component: National Guard

MBMV109016

Project Location:

Battle Creek Air National Guard Base, MI

Project Description: The current operations and training facility was built in 1967. It is undersized and requires extensive renovation to bring the space, electrical and mechanical, communications systems and fire/safety systems up to current building standards. Although the building is structurally sound, the site is inadequate because it does not allow for the increase of square footage necessary to meet headquarters space requirements. Over the years, the operations and training function has gained additional staff and tasks and therefore requires a larger space. Funds for this project would be used to provide a facility that overcomes mentioned shortfalls.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Amit Kalra from my staff at (202) 224-4822. Sincerely,

Allie Teterow

Debbie Stabenow United States Senator Purpose/Project Description: Technological Solutions for Disabled Soldiers (TSDS) is a public/private venture including Urban Science (a Michigan business), Rehabilitation Institute of Michigan (RIM) and Wayne State University-College of Engineering. The mission is to create assistive technology and medical devices that will remove barriers for soldiers returning from service with physical disabilities, create jobs for underemployed and unemployed individuals, including injured veterans while developing an economic base in Detroit. Patients and professionals of RIM will identify needs which will be the basis for new products arising from new start-ups or new products from existing businesses. Prototyping, fabrication, marketing, distribution and sales jobs will spin-off from the new ventures. Urban Science will provide business management mentoring and WSU entrepreneurial training for students and faculty forming start-up companies.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Amit Kalra from my staff at 202-224-4822.

Sincerely,

Debbie Stabenow

United States Senate

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION & FORESTRY
ARMED SERVICES
COMMERCE, SCIENCE & TRANSPORTATION
SMALL BUSINESS

COMMITTEES

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Kindest Regards,

JOHN THUNE
United States Senator

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Barrett from my staff at 224-5724.

Sincerely,

Senator Mark Udall

Project Description: This project would construct a permanent aircraft washrack hangar of adequate size and configuration to provide all weather capability for periodic scheduled and unscheduled maintenance of permanent assigned and TDY aircraft up to C-130 size. No facilities exist at Cannon AFB that can accommodate C-130 washing in a climate controlled environment, impacting flying operations and the mission.

Project Name: Storage Vault and Elevator

Request: \$5,000,000

Account: Military Construction, Army

Project Number: 60556 Service Component: Army

Project Location: White Sands Missile Range, NM

Project Description: This project would enhance an existing vulnerability test facility with necessary security, safety and surety mission requirements. This includes the construction of a storage vault, lift system and a weather shield to protect outdoor testing. The proposed modification to the facility adds additional features to the building consistent with current emphasis on anti-terrorism and force protection.

Project Name: 550th Operation Facility

Request: \$16,500,000

Account: Military Construction, Air Force

Project Number: MHMV083121 Service Component: Air Force

Project Location: Kirtland Air Force Base, NM

Project Description: This project would construct a new facility to provide the increased space required by the 550th Operations Squadron to alleviate current overcrowding and accommodate a 40 percent increase in aircraft and air crew by 2015. Lack of expanded facility will result in the 550th Operations Squadron continuing to be compressed into an undersized space. The 550th is part of the 58th Special Operations Wing and performs training on three different C-130 airframes and trains over 200 students per year.

In addition to the projects listed above, I fully support the following projects as included in the President's Budget Request:

- Dormitory (96 RM): Cannon AFB, NM
- SOF Add/Alter Simulator Facility for MC-130: Cannon AFB, NM
- SOF Aircraft Parking Apron for MC-130J: Cannon AFB, NM
- SOF C-130 Parking Apron Phase I: Cannon AFB, NM
- SOF Hanger/AMU for MC-130J: Cannon AFB, NM
- SOF Operations and Training Complex: Cannon AFB, NM
- UAS Squadron Ops Facility: Cannon AFB, NM
- Army Reserve Center/Land: Army Reserve, Las Cruces, NM
- Readiness Center: Army National Guard, Farmington, NM
- UAS Add/Alter Maintenance Hanger: Holloman AFB, NM
- UAS Maintenance Hangar: Holloman AFB, NM
- Aerial Delivery Facility Addition: Kirtland AFB, NM
- Armament Shop: Kirtland AFB, NM
- H/MC-130 Fuel System Maintenance Facility: Kirtland AFB, NM
- Barracks: White Sands Missile Range, NM
- Health and Dental Clinics: White Sands Missile Range, NM

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule

XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Pablo Duran of my staff at (202) 224-6621.

Von Colull

Tom Udall

Item:

Extension of time for Los Alamos County land transfer

Request:

Legislative Language

Account: Line:

N/A N/A

PE:

N/A

Suggested Recipient: Los Alamos County

Suggested Location:

Los Alamos, NM

Purpose: This extend the deadline for land transfer to the County contained in Public Law 105-119 until 2022 to permit DOE to complete the environmental cleanup of land that is supposed to be conveyed by DOE to the County. The legislation would amend a provision relating to a land transfer by the Secretary of Energy to Los Alamos County, New Mexico. The extension is needed because mandatory environmental restoration activities will not be completed in time.

Legislative Language: Section 632 of the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998 (Public Law 105-119; 111 Stat. 2523; 42 U.S.C. 2391 note), as amended by Section 3119 of the John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007 (Public Law 109-364; 120 Stat. 2083) is amended —

- (1) in subsection (d)(2), by striking "November 26, 2012" and inserting "November 26, 2022"; and
- (2) in subsection (g)(3)(B), by striking "November 26, 2012" and inserting "November 26, 2022".

Los Alamos Neutron Science Center (LANSCE)

Request:

\$20,000,000

Account:

RTBF, Construction 09-D-007

Line: PE:

NA NA

Suggested Recipient: Los Alamos National Laboratory

Suggested Location: Los Alamos, NM

Purpose: This funding will continue the LANSCE revitalization project, Administrator D'Agastino testified to the SASC and Energy and Water Subcommittee on appropriations it is needed to support the stockpile in all phases of the life extension program and advanced computing campaigns, 62% of funding for LANSCE derives from the NNSA weapons programs, the remainder supports defense and other science missions at the laboratory and is considered a key facility for sustaining the long-term science capability of Los Alamos.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Pablo Duran of my staff at (202) 224-6621.

DAVID VITTER LOUISIANA

DEPUTY WHIP

Armed Services

Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs

Commerce. Science, and Transportation

Environment and Public Works

Small Business and Entrepreneurship

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

WASHINGTON, D.C.

HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING SUITE SH-516 Washington, DC 20510 (202) 224-4623 FAX: (202) 228-5061

BATON ROUGE

858 CONVENTION STREET BATON ROUGE, LA 70802 (225) 383-0331 Fax: (225) 383-0952

Website with E-Mail Access: vitter senate gov

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

> Sincerely, 1 Vive

David Vitter

United States Senate

ALEXANDRIA, LA 71301

(318) 448-0169

FAX: (318) 448-0189

Fax: (318) 861-4865

GEORGE V. VOINOVICH OHIO

524 HART SENATE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 224-3353 TDD: (202) 224-6997 http://voinovich.senate.gov



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3504

APPROPRIATIONS

RANKING MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

RANKING MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

HOMELAND SECURITY AND **GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS**

RANKING MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT OF GOVERNMENT MANAGEMENT. THE FEDERAL WORKFORCE, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Armed Services Committee Senate Russell Office Building, Room 269 Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Armed Services Committee Senate Russell Office Building, Room 241 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the FY 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I am writing to request support for the following military construction projects, which are listed in priority order:

Project Name:

Security Forces Complex

Request:

\$7,300,000

Account:

Military Construction, Air National Guard

Project Number:

Service Component: Air National Guard

Project Location:

Toledo, OH

Project Description: The security forces at the 180th FW lack adequate sized facilities to meet their facility and readiness requirements. The security forces building lacks a

properly configured Combat Arms Training & Maintenance (CATM) area, weapons cleaning area, a Combat Arms Training Simulator (CATS) area, and presently, occupying a facility slated for demolition. Without funds for a new facility and range, the Security Forces at the 180th FW will continue to operate from an inadequate facility. Readiness requirements can only be met by continuously spending additional funds and additional time to travel to other locations for training. Construction of a new security forces complex and range will significantly improve the mission effectiveness of the 180th

Fighter Wing.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending item(s) that I have requested, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

If you have any questions, please contact Joe Lai from my staff at 4-1505 or Derrick Landwehr-Brown at 4-0389.

Very respectfully yours,

George V. Voinovich

United States Senate WASHINGTON, DC 20510

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Armed Services Committee Senate Russell Office Building, Room 269 Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Armed Services Committee Senate Russell Office Building, Room 241 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Sincerely,

George V. Voinovich United States Senator

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4606

COMMITTEES: BANKING, HOUSING, AND URBAN AFFAIRS

COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION

BUDGET

RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

March 12, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain:

I write today regarding compliance with Senate Rules for requests made in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I am submitting my request for items jointly with Senator Webb in two letters of this date to the Committee on Armed Services.

After discussions with the Senate Select Committee on Ethics, and pursuant to my best understanding of Senate Rule XXXVII, I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested from the Committee for Fiscal Year 2011 that would violate the conflict of interest standards of Senate Rule XXXVII.

Should you or members of your staff have any questions or require additional information, I hope that you will not hesitate to contact me or Mark Brunner (x4-2418) of my staff.

Sincerely,

Mark R. Warner

United States Senator

Mark R Women

WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-4024

COMMITTEE ON
ARMED SERVICES
COMMITTEE ON
FOREIGN RELATIONS
COMMITTEE ON
VETERANS' AFFAIRS
JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

JIM WEBB

VIRGINIA

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4605

March 16, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Senator McCain:

I write today regarding compliance with Senate Rules for requests made in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I am submitting my request for items jointly with Senator Warner in two letters of this date to the Committee on Armed Services.

Pursuant to my best understanding of Senate Rule XXXVII, I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested from the Committee for Fiscal Year 2011 that would violate the conflict of interest standards of Senate Rule XXXVII.

Should you or members of your staff have any questions or require additional information, I hope that you will not hesitate to contact me or Juliet Beyler (x4-4746) of my staff.

Sincerely,

Jim Webb

United States Senator

ROGER F. WICKER
MISSISSIPPI

ARMED SERVICES
COMMERCE, SCIENCE AND TRANSPORTATION
VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SMALL BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
FOREIGN RELATIONS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

SUITE 555
DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20510
(202) 224–6253

www.wicker.senate.gov

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain,

As the Committee begins its consideration of the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I respectfully request consideration for the attached military construction projects.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for consideration of inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

ROGER F. WICKER
MISSISSIPPI

ARMED SERVICES
COMMERCE, SCIENCE AND TRANSPORTATION
VETERANS' AFFAIRS
SMALL BUSINESS AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
FOREIGN RELATIONS

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

SUITE 555
DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20510
(202) 224–6253

www.wicker.senate.gov

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain,

As the Committee begins its consideration of the Fiscal Year 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, I respectfully request consideration for the attached list of programs. I look forward to working with the Committee to prioritize projects within this list, which meet the national security needs of our armed forces as set forth in the bill.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that I requested for consideration of inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011. I further certify that I have posted a description of the items requested on my official website, along with the accompanying justification.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

United States Senate

May 6, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

As the Committee begins its consideration of the Fiscal Year 2011 Defense Authorization Bill. we write to bring the following additional project to your attention. We fully support the projects included in the President's budget. We respectfully request you consider the following additional project:

Project Name:

Quiet Propulsion Load House

Request:

\$8,980,000

Account:

Military Construction, Navy

Project Number:

Service Component: Navy

Project Location:

Philadelphia, PA

Project Description: This project would construct a state of the art Quiet Propulsion Load House facility which will provide a single location for reduced and full-scale Research, Development, Testing and Evaluation of Electric Propulsion System and Components acoustic characterization and performance testing. This project leverages significant existing Navy electric power generation, distribution, and cooling infrastructure that would be cost prohibitive to replicate anywhere else.

We certify that neither we nor our immediate families have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that we requested for inclusion in the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011.

Thank you for your consideration of our requests. Please have your staff call Will Wagner in Senator Specter's office (4-2026) or Ed Williams in Senator Casey's office (8-5135) to discuss our requests.

Sincerely,

allen Stech

L Carey, In. Robert P. Casey, Jr.



WASHINGTON, DC 20510

April 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Senate Armed Services Committee 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Senate Armed Services Committee 228 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

We are writing to urge the Committee to authorize at least \$75 million in fiscal year 2011 for the Readiness and Environmental Protection Initiative (REPI) within the Operations and Maintenance, Defense-wide account.

Congress and the Department of Defense (DOD) have recognized that accelerating development, population growth, and loss of habitat on non-military lands pose a serious threat to the sustainability of key military installations, ranges, and airspace, and accordingly to military readiness and to the development and fielding of future weapon systems. In 2002, Congress provided the Secretary of Defense and the Secretaries of the Military Departments authority in section 2684a of title 10, US Code, to partner with state and local governments and conservation organizations to identify and protect key areas necessary to ensure the long-term sustainability of these vital installations, ranges, and airspace. The Secretary of Defense implemented this authority by establishing the Readiness and Environmental Protection Initiative (REPI).

The REPI program has already proven to be a great success. In fiscal years 2005 through 2009, DOD used REPI authority to provide over \$130 million to support installation projects and leveraged in excess of \$150 million in partner contributions. Congress and DOD provided an additional \$54.7 million in FY 2010 to protect key installations, ranges, and airspace through REPI, and these funds are leveraging significant additional funding from partners. Since FY 2005, REPI-funded projects have been or are being implemented at more than 50 installations and ranges throughout the country. Additional projects are expected to be initiated in the next few months.

Recent DOD and RAND Corporation assessments have validated the effectiveness of REPI, but also indicate that the program needs additional resources to meet the challenges that encroachment is posing to military installations and ranges. The RAND report, entitled "The Thin Green Line," concluded that the REPI program is underfunded, that opportunities for effective action to protect bases are being lost, and that the cost of effective action will only increase over time. RAND recommended a funding level of approximately \$150 million per year throughout the FYDP and beyond.

Over the last several years, Congress has taken steps to increase funding for REPI. We appreciate your leadership in helping increase FY 2010 funding for the program to \$54.7 million, \$18 million above the Pentagon's budget request, but still less than half of the Service-validated funding requirements. This year, the Administration has requested \$40 million for REPI. We believe that this is far too low to effectively meet the very real threat encroachment poses to the long-term viability of military installations across the country and to the readiness and economic benefits provided by those installations.

These challenges will only intensify in the near to mid-term. The "Grow the Force" initiative, the global restationing of forces, implementation of BRAC 2005, fielding of new weapons systems, and the pressing need to retrain forces as they redeploy from Iraq and Afghanistan will all increase pressures on our remaining military installations and ranges. We must get ahead of these pressures if we are to preserve readiness over time.

In our view, REPI needs to be funded at a level of at least \$75 million in FY 2010 if it is to continue to be successful in addressing encroachment, preserving the readiness of our Armed Forces, ensuring the long range sustainability of our installations, ranges, and airspace, and sustaining the vital contributions military installations make to our local, state, and regional economies. We respectfully encourage you to fund the Readiness and Environmental Protection Initiative at this level.

We understand that this will be a difficult budget year. However, the relatively modest investment in protecting our bases now under REPI is a highly cost-effective method of avoiding much higher expenditures in the outyears to attempt to overcome the impacts of encroachment if left unaddressed.

We certify that neither we nor our immediate family have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally-directed spending item that we requested.

Thank you in advance for your thoughtful consideration of our request, and we look forward to continuing to work with you to support this important program.

Sincerely,

Senator Mark Udall

Senator Richard Burr

Senator Barbara Boxer

Senator Kay Bailey Hutchison

Senator James Inhofe

Senator Tim Johnson

Senator Mary Landrieu

Senator Mary Landrieu

Senator Kay Hagan

Senator Kay Hagan

Senator Kay Hagan

Senator Michael Bennet



United States Senate WASHINGTON, DC 20510

10 MAR -5 PM 5: 02

March 5, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin, Chairman Senate Committee on Armed Services SR-228 Senate Russell Office Building Washington, DC 20510-6050 The Honorable John McCain, Ranking Member Senate Committee on Armed Services SR-228 Senate Russell Office Building Washington, DC 20510-6050

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

One of the major challenges facing the domestic industrial base is to maintain technology leadership in strategic sectors critical to our national defense, especially in light of growing global economic pressures and the threatened loss of technical and skilled manufacturing jobs. The Metal Affordability Initiative (MAI) consortium, established in 1999 has improved the military war fighting capability while reducing life cycle cost through technology innovation and is helping to transform the US specialty aerospace metals industry by increasing the competitiveness of this critical industrial sector.

MAI is a model for government/industry collaboration. The membership includes 19 companies, along with our government agency partner – the Air Force Research Laboratory (AFRL). Alcoa became a member of MAI this past year bringing additional aluminum technology expertise to the membership. In addition to the consortium members, MAI projects have involved participants from over 60 additional industrial companies, including over 45 small businesses, 18 universities, and 3 National Laboratories located in 35 states, truly a national program with regional relevance.

MAI allows leveraging of precious technical resources and financial investment. The government investment (over \$69-million to date) is supplemented by a minimum industry cost share of 25% plus production qualification costs. We can document a return on total government investment significantly greater than 10:1. MAI programs have already accomplished over 60 current or planned technology insertions into military systems. MAI is an outstanding example of good public policy.

The Air Force has recognized the excellent contribution of MAI to meeting their focused long-term challenges by continuously increasing support from limited discretionary funds (now up to \$25-mil through FY 2013) for developing advanced structural metals technology. Our long-range goal, working both with OSD and the Congress, is to establish MAI as a Defense-wide budget item in FY 2012.

Therefore, we respectfully request that the Committee authorize an additional \$10 million in FY11 to Advanced Materials for Weapon Systems, PE 0603112F, specifically for MAI. This funding will allow initiation of 4 new, more immediate high-impact programs, as well as sustaining ongoing programs. These new industryled programs will be directed at improvement in total systems cost, fuel savings/energy management, "green" (environmental impact), and access to space.

We certify that neither ourselves' nor our immediate family have a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 9 of rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending item that we requested in our letter dated March 5, 2010.

Thank you for your strong leadership in this critical industrial base issue.

Sincerely,

Herb Kohl Day Robyller Ron Wyden

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 7, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin
Chairman
Committee on Armed Services
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain
Ranking Member
Committee on Armed Services
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. Chairman and Senator McCain:

We are writing to amend our National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year 2011 request, to replace two projects the U.S. Navy did not include in its Future Years Defense Plan (FYDP). The projects we wish to replace are Modifying Building 39 for Fleet S9G FIDE Trainer (P-048) and the Equipment, Maintenance, and Storage Facility for the Marine Corps at Pohakuloa (P-774). We respectfully request your consideration of the following projects in their place which are included in the Navy's FYDP. The corresponding Form DD 1391s are attached for your review.

Project: Construct Pre-Fabricated Bridge at Nohili Ditch

Request: \$4.26 million

Account: Military Construction

Project Number: P-425
Service Component: U.S. Navy

Project Location: Pacific Missile Range Facility

Project Description:

This project will install a pre-fabricated, two-lane bridge and supporting appurtenances. Research for missile defense programs is conducted at the Kauai Testing Facility, which is located on the northern end of PMRF. The only access to the site is via Nohili Road which is subjected to large and heavy loads. There are signs of erosion along the sides of the current road and the adjacent banks of the drainage channel, which has been in existence since the 1920s. Without the replacement project, drainage system failure of the pipe coupled with current erosion problems could make the current bridge structurally unstable and lead to its collapse. Such a collapse would render access to the Kauai Test Facility in the northern part of PMRF inaccessible negatively impacting the base's mission.

The Honorable Carl Levin May 7, 2010 Page 2

Project: Fire Station
Request: \$9.084 million

Account: Military Construction

Project Number: P-138
Service Component: Navy

Project Location: Naval Station Pearl Harbor

Project Description:

Construction of a new fire station outside of the Explosives Safety Quantity Distance arcs at Naval Station Pearl Harbor, West Loch Annex. The new and modernized fire station will provide the necessary coverage for the Naval Station. This requirement will ensure that military personnel may rely on swift response and adequate capacity exists in the case of any emergency. It is a required project that will eliminate the risk of fire department personnel being injured in case of accidental ammunition detonation.

We certify that neither we nor our immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in any congressionally directed spending items that requested for inclusion in my May 7, 2010, National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011 letter.

As the Senate Armed Services Committee begins its deliberations on the FY 2011 National Defense Authorization Act, we look forward to working with you to ensure that our armed forces are adequately prepared for any situation. We appreciate your thoughtful consideration of our requests.

Aloha,

DANIEL K. INDUYE
United States Senator

Enclosures

DANIEL K. AKAKA United States Senator

Vamil K. Raba

BERNARD SANDERS VERMONT

COMMITTEES

BUDGET ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS VETERANS' AFFAIRS



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-4504

332 SENATE DIRKSEN OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-5141

1 CHURCH STREET, 2ND FLOOR BURLINGTON, VT 05401 (802) 862-0697 1 (800) 339-9834

www.sanders.senate.gov

April 1, 2010

The Honorable Carl Levin Chairman Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable John McCain Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Levin and Ranking Member McCain:

Let us begin by thanking you and the entire Committee for your support of Gulf War Illness treatment research funding in last year's National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA). Because of your constant efforts and those of the Appropriations Committee, \$12 million was authorized and \$8 million was appropriated for the Gulf War Illness Research Program (GWIRP) within the U.S. Army's Congressionally Directed Medical Research Programs (CDMRP). This year we request that you provide authorization for \$25 million in funding for research focused on identifying beneficial treatments and diagnostic markers for veterans suffering from Gulf War Illnesses (GWI), the complex of chronic symptoms (including, among others, widespread pain, cognitive impairment, and persistent fatigue) resulting from service in the 1991 Gulf War. At least 175,000 veterans, one in four of those deployed, are affected.

This request has the support of the Air Force Association, the American Legion, AMVETS, the Association of the United States Army, the Association of the United States Navy, the Blinded Veterans Association, the Disabled American Veterans, the Enlisted Association of the National Guard of the United States, the Fleet Reserve Association, the Military Officers Association of America, the National Association of State Directors of Veterans Affairs, the National Association for Uniformed Services, the National Guard Association of the United States, the National Gulf War Resource Center, the National Vietnam and Gulf War Veterans Coalition, the Naval Enlisted Reserve, the Paralyzed Veterans of America, the Reserve Officers Association, The Retired Enlisted Association, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, the Veterans of Modern Warfare, Veterans for Common Sense, the Vietnam Veterans of America, and the U.S. Coast Guard Chief Petty Officers Association.

This request for \$25 million is only a portion of the \$40 million recommended by the November 2008 454-page report by the Congressionally-mandated Research Advisory Committee (RAC) on Gulf War Illnesses, which concluded that "[t]he extensive body of scientific research now available consistently indicates that Gulf War illness is real, that it is the result of neurotoxic exposures during Gulf War deployment, and that few veterans have recovered or substantially

improved with time." A 2009 VA-DoD-supported study confirmed these findings, noting that "about 25% more Gulf War veterans reported suffering from MSI [Multi-symptom illness] compared with their Gulf Era military peers." The RAC report called for a "renewed federal research commitment ... to identify effective treatments ... to achieve the critical objectives of improving the health of Gulf War veterans and preventing similar problems in future deployments."

Retired U.S. Army General Eric K. Shinseki, the Secretary of the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA), last month announced that the VA intends to revisit the rejected claims of Gulf War veterans for health and disability benefits. This action is a welcome acknowledgement of this major veterans' health problem. What ill Gulf War veterans want most, however, are treatments to improve their health, and no effective treatments currently exist.

Treatment research is the focus of the CDMRP program. Because the program is funded by the Department of Defense, it is open to all researchers, enlisting the full scientific community in this effort, whereas VA research programs are limited to VA researchers. DoD has historically funded two-thirds of GWI research, reflecting the need to prevent similar problems in future deployments. However, funding for new Gulf War illnesses research has been eliminated from the DoD budget since the onset of the current wars. Only through the action of Congress has this vital program been maintained. Members of Congress of both parties have agreed that DoD, as well as VA, has a moral responsibility and a vested interest in funding treatment research.

Funding at the \$25 million level will support pilot studies to identify effective treatments and diagnostic tests and provide funding for clinical trials of treatments identified as effective in previous pilot studies. With its independent, merit-based, and peer-reviewed process we are confident that these resources are and will continue to be used in the best interest of our service members and veterans.

Unfortunately, exposures to toxins, chemical weapons, and other hazardous substances are a permanent reality for our service members. We need to make sure we have effective defensive measures and treatments in place for affected service members.

Finally, we certify that none of us individually nor our immediate family has a pecuniary interest, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, in this programmatic request we are making for inclusion in the FY11 NDAA.

Thank you for your consideration of this request and for your work on behalf of the members of our Armed Forces, our veterans, and their families. We look forward to working with you to ensure that \$25 million in authorization of funding for CDMRP's Gulf War Illness Research Program is included in the Senate's FY11 NDAA.

Bernard Sanders

United States Senator

DANIEL K. AKAKA
United States Senator

PATRICK LEAHY United States Senator

CHARLES E. SCHUMER United States Senator

ON TESTER
United States Senator

JOHN F. KERRY United States Senator

BARBARA BOXER United States Senator

ROLAND W. BURRIS United States Senator CHRISTOPHER S. BOND United States Senator

OLYMPIA SNOWE United States Senator

JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER IV United States Senator

RICHARD DURBIN United States Senator

HERB KOHL United States Senator

RUSSELL D. FEINGOLD United States Senator

SHERROD BROWN United States Senator